



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CONTC No. 5482 of 2025**

***Krupasindhu Gahan***

....

***Petitioner***

Mr. Tirth Kumar Sahu, Advocate

*-versus-*

***1. Shri Digbijay Biswal***

***2. The Superintendent of Police,  
Economic Offence Wing (EOW),  
Bhubaneswar***

....

***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,  
Additional Standing Counsel  
(for O.P. No.2)

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**05.12.2025**

**Order No.**

(Through hybrid Mode)

- 23.
1. Pursuant to order dated 14.10.2025 passed in CONTR No. 16 of 2025, this CONTC No. 5482 of 2025 has been registered. On 14.10.2025, a direction has been issued for appearance of the Inspector of Police, EOW, Bhubaneswar with the case record.
  2. Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that due to his laches, the Inspector EOW could not be informed that the matter is listed today for which he is not present in Court.
  3. Although, this Court feels that the Opposite Parties are avoiding to appear before this Court, in the interest of justice, I deem it proper to allow one more chance to the Inspector of Police, EOW, Bhubaneswar to appear before this Court along with the case record.



4. List this case in the week commencing 15.12.2025.
5. It is made clear that no further opportunity will be granted to the Inspector of Police, EOW, Bhubaneswar or the learned State Counsel for production of the case record and instruction and the matter will be heard on its own merit on the next date.

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***

*Sukanta*