



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 5482 of 2025

Krupasindhu Gahan

.....

Petitioner

Mr. Tirth Kumar Sahu, Advocate

-versus-

1. Shri Digbijay Biswal

*2. The Superintendent of Police,
Economic Offence Wing (EOW),
Bhubaneswar*

.....

Opp. Parties

Mr. Siba Narayan Biswal,
Additional Standing Counsel
(for O.P. No.2)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

18.12.2025

Order No.

06.

(Through hybrid Mode)

1. Inspector, EOW is present. Her instruction dated 15.12.2025 addressed to the learned Advocate General is produced by Mr. S. N. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel in Court today, which indicates the progress in investigation. It is stated in the instructions that the EOW has taken charge of the investigation on 06.08.2025 and EOW PS Case No. 10 of 2025 has been registered under Section 408, 506, 34 of the IPC on 08.08.2025. The steps taken by her have been indicated in the instructions. The same is taken on record.

2. Personal appearance of Ms. Subhashree Panda, Inspector EOW is dispensed with for the time being.

3. Perused the affidavit dated 04.09.2025 of the Inspector-in-charge, Talcher Police Station. Paragraph-5 of the affidavit is extracted below;

"5. That it is humbly submitted that after disposal of the



aforesaid Criminal Misc. Case, the petitioner has not produced the certified copy of the judgment dated 19.06.2025 before the office of the deponent. Further, no communication has been received by the Office of the deponent regarding passing of judgment dated 19.06.2025 in CRLMC No.201/25.”

4. On 15.05.2025, the matter had been reserved for judgment and posted to 18.06.2025 for judgment. As judgment was not ready on 18.06.2025, the matter was adjourned to 19.06.2025 for delivery of judgment.

5. The judgment in this case was pronounced in open Court on 19.06.2025 and the judgment was uploaded on 20.06.2025. The IIC, Talcher should have enquired/received communication from the learned State Counsel about the directions of this Court in Judgment dated 19.06.2025. The judgment having been uploaded on 20.06.2025 was also available to him.

6. Mr. S. N. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel produces a copy of the letter dated 25.06.2025 of Ms. Sarita Moharana, learned Additional Standing Counsel intimating the Superintendent of police, EOW Police Station, Bhubaneswar as well as the Inspector-in-charge, EOW Police Station, Bhubaneswar. The letter dated 25.06.2025 is extracted below;

*“To,
The Superintendent of Police,
EOW Police Station, Bhubaneswar,
Dist- Khurda*

*The Inspector-in-Charge,
EOW Police Station, Bhubaneswar,
Dist- Khurda*



Sub: CRLMC No. 201 of 2025 filed by Krupasindhu Gahan -Vrs-State of Odisha and others. in connection with Talcher P.S. Case No. 641 of 2024 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 1198/2024.

Sir/Madam.

Enclosed, copy of the order dated 19.06.2025 in CRLMC No. 201/2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court which is self explanatory for your kind perusal and necessary action of this case.

You are hereby requested to do the needful and take necessary steps in view of the order dated 19.06.2025 passed by the Hon'ble Court.

This is to be treated as most urgent.

Encl: As above"

7. The competent officer of the Office of the Advocate General shall file an affidavit indicating if and when the order of this Court was communicated to the Inspector-in-charge, Talcher Police Station.
8. Mr. S. N. Biswal, learned Additional Standing Counsel prays for three weeks' time to file such affidavit.
9. Considering the said submission, list this matter on 16th January, 2026.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

Subhalaxmi