



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 5482 of 2025

Krupasindhu Gahan

....

Petitioner

Mr. A.C. Lenka, Advocate

on behalf of

Mr. Tirth Kumar Sahu, Advocate

-versus-

**Digbijay Biswal, Officer-In-
Charge of Talcher P.S.-Cum- I.O.
of Talcher P.S. and another**

....

Opposite Parties

Mr. Saroj Kumar Rout,

Additional Standing Counsel

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO

ORDER

16.01.2026

Order No.

07.

(Through hybrid mode)

1. Mr. A.C. Lenka, learned counsel prays for an adjournment of one week on behalf of Mr. Tirth Kumar Sahu, learned counsel for the Petitioner stating that Mr. Sahu is suffering from throat infection and is unable to speak.
2. The affidavit in question pursuant to order dated 18.12.2025 has not been filed.
3. Mr. S.K. Rout, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that since it is a proceeding under the Contempt of Courts Act, the Opposite Party No.01 should engage counsel his own and



the same shall be intimated to him through e-mail by tomorrow (17.01.2026).

4. Considering the said submissions, list this case on 30.01.2026.

(Savitri Ratho)
Judge

RKS