



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CONTC No. 5482 of 2025**

***Krupasindhu Gahan*** ..... ***Petitioner***

Mr. Millan Kanungo, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. D. Acharya, Advocate

*-versus-*

***1. Shri Digbijay Biswal***  
***2. The Superintendent of Police,***  
***Economic Offence Wing (EOW),***  
***Bhubaneswar*** ..... ***Opp. Parties***

Mr. Dolagobinda Mohapatra, Advocate  
(for O.P. No.1)

Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty,  
Additional Standing Counsel  
(for O.P. No.2)

**CORAM:**  
**JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**Order No.**

**ORDER**  
**18.02.2026**

(Through hybrid Mode)

09. 1. Mr. D.Acharya, learned counsel submits that fresh Vakalatnama on behalf of the Petitioner along with appearance memo of Mr. Millan Kanungo, learned Senior Counsel is filed today as Mr. Tirth Kumar Sahu, learned counsel for the Petitioner is unwell.
2. Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that affidavit of the officer has been filed pursuant to order of this Court dated 18.12.2025. Copy of the affidavit be served on Mr. Acharya, learned counsel for the Petitioner in Court today.



3. Mr. Dolagobinda Mohapatra, learned counsel for the Opposite Party No.1 – contemnor is present.
4. List this case on 09.03.2026.

***(Savitri Ratho)***  
***Judge***

*Sukanta*