



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 5482 of 2025

**Krupasindhu Gahan**

....

**Petitioner**

*Mr. Milan Kanungo, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. D. Acharya, Advocate*

*-versus-*

- 1. Digbijay Biswal, Officer-in-charge of Talcher P.S.-Cum-the Investigating Officer of Talcher P.S.**
- 2. The Superintendent of Police, Economic Offence Wing (EOW), Bhubaneswar**

....

**Opposite Parties**

*Mr. Sarathi Jyoti Mohanty,  
Additional Standing Counsel*

*Mr. Dolagobinda Mohapatra, Advocate*

**CORAM:**

**THE HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**10.03.2026**

**Order No.**

10.

(Through hybrid mode)

1. Perused the compliance affidavit dated 04.09.2025, filed on behalf of opposite party No.1. It has been filed by the learned Govt. Counsel as by that time, the opposite party No.1 had not engaged an independent counsel. Now, he is represented by Mr. Dolagobinda Mohapatra, learned counsel.



2. As Mr. Dolagobinda Mohapatra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of opposite party No.1-Contemnor is not ready with the case, list this case on 24.03.2026 to enable him to come prepared.

3. In the meanwhile, Mr. D. Acharya, learned counsel for the Petitioner shall prepare a date-chart giving chronological dates of events.

**(Savitri Ratho)**  
**Judge**

*RKS*